
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 

FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

CAWANGAN PERAK 

KAMPUS SERI ISKANDAR 

INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT {BSR330) 

CASE STUDY: 

The Pinnacle Sunway, Subang 

PREPARED BY: 

MUHAMMAD HAFIZUDDIN AZMI 

MUHAMMAD ASYRAF BIN MOHD NASIR 
NABIHAH BINTI JAMALUDIN 

NUR ARIFA BINTI MOHD YUSSOF 

AFIQAH BATRISYIA BINTI ABDUL AZIZ 

2016472524 

2016472508 
2016472448 

2016472388 

2016491604 

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING 

SEMESTER 
SEPTEMBER 2018 - JANUARY 2019 



INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR) 

THE SUNWAY PINNACLE 

 
i 

 

 

 

Department of Building Surveying Faculty of  

Architecture, Planning & Surveying University  

Teknologi Mara 

Cawangan Perak 

Kampus Seri Iskandar 

 

INTERGRATED FINAL PROJECT 

(BSR 330) 

 

I am hereby pronounced this  

Integrated Final Project Report is fully recommended  

for revision purpose as the originality and its prospect  

is being accredited by the departments though my  

supervision.  

 

Supervised by: 

 

 

Sr Dr Mohd Fadzil Mat Yasin 

 

…………………………………………… 

(September 2018)  

  



INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR) 

THE SUNWAY PINNACLE 

 
ii 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  

 

Assalamualaikum, first of all, we are very grateful to Allah because giving us strength 

and patience to do this report from the beginning until the assignment is completed.  

Next, we would like to express our special thank of gratitude to our lecturers, Sr. Mohd 

Nurfaisal Bin Baharuddin, Sr. Dr. Alia Abdulah Saleh and Sr. Dr. Mohd Fadzil Mat Yasin for 

their able guidance and advices in completing our project. Without their guidance and advices, 

we could not finish it on time. Every week they will wait for us patiently to check on our 

progress so that we can figure out which part we make mistakes and then make some correction 

and improvements. 

Other than that, we would also like to extend our gratitude to Mr. Murugan, person in-

charge for accept our request to make the Sunway Pinnacle building as our case study and 

providing us with all the information required in the assignment. 

Furthermore, we would like to thanks to all our friends especially AP1195A because 

they are willing share the knowledge about this assignment. Their kindness is very much 

appreciated. 

Finally, we would like to thanks our family for their support in no matter what we do. 

They also help us a lot such as providing us with necessary financial to make this assignment 

a success. Thank you. 

  



INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR) 

THE SUNWAY PINNACLE 

 
iii 

 

TABLE OF CONTENT 

CONTENT PAGE 

DECLARATION BY STUDENT AND SV i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii 

TABLE OF CONTENT iii 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

LIST OF TABLES xiv 

LIST OF CHARTS xvi 

ABSTRACT xvii 

CHAPTER 1: THE DETAIL OF PROPERTY 

1.1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1.1. Company Background 

1.1.2. Vision, Mission and Core Value 

1.2 BUILDING BACKGROUND 

1.2.1. The Detail of the Building 

1.2.2. View of The Building 

1.3 PROJECT BRIEF 

1.4 LIST OF MAJOR OCCUPANTS AND TENANTS 

1.4.1. List of Major Occupants and Tenants 

1.4.2. Uniform Method of Measurement of Buildings 

1.5 FACILITIES AND BUILDING SERVICES 

1.5.1. Building Amenities 

1.5.2. Building Facilities 

1.5.3. Building Services 

1.6 SUMMARY 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

4 

9 

11 

12 

12 

14 

18 

18 

22 

26 

29 

CHAPTER 2: ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT 

2.1 INTRODUCTION 

2.2 ORGANIZATION OBJECTIVES 

2.3 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 

2.3.1. Main Organization Structure 

2.3.2. Maintenance Organization Structure 

2.4 SCOPE AND RESPONSIBILITY 

 

30 

31 

32 

32 

33 

34 



INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR) 

THE SUNWAY PINNACLE 

xvii 

ABSTRACT 

The main purpose for this assignment is to let students gain some knowledge about 

maintenance organization in a building and how to prepared maintenance organization. In this 

report, there will be 9 chapters which include the detail of the property, the background of 

maintenance organization, maintenance policy, maintenance programmed and planning, 

building design and concept, building condition assessment, maintenance strategy, and legal 

aspect. In this report, there also included about the tenancy in the building but not in specific 

details because some of the documents are confidential. Moreover, this report includes about 

the financial aspect of the building in terms of income and expenditure of the building. These 

chapters include maintenance forecast for 3 years ahead. The students are using the method of 

interview and site visit to obtain all the information that needed in this report. Lastly, this report 

also contains problems and recommendation in chapter 9 which explain every problem that 

students identified about the building. 


	The Pinnacle Sunway, Subang 
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1:THE DETAIL OF PROPERTY
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Building Background
	1.3 Project Brief
	1.4 List of Major Occupants and Tenants
	1.5 Facilities and Building Services of Sunway Pinnacle
	1.6 Summary

	CHAPTER 2:ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Organization Objectives
	2.3 Organization Structure
	2.4 Scope of Work and Responsibilities
	2.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 3:MAINTENANCE POLICY, PLANNING AND PROGRAMME
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Organization Maintenance Vision, Mission and Objectives
	3.3 Maintenance Policy and Quality of Policy
	3.4 Maintenance Division Standard and Quality Standard
	3.5 Maintenance Planning
	3.6 Maintenance Programme
	3.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 4:BUILDING DESIGN AND TECHNOLOGY
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Building Design and Concept
	4.3 Green and Sustainable Initiatives
	4.4 Building Elements and Specification
	4.5 Building Services and Services
	4.6 External Works and Services
	4.7 Special Technologies and Features
	4.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 5:BUILDING CONDITION ASSESSMENT
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Scope of Work & Limitation
	5.3 Analysis of Building Defects
	5.4 Schedule of Building Condition
	5.5 Defect Sheet
	5.6 Defect Indication Plan
	5.7 Defects Rectification Cost
	5.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 6:MAINTENANCE STRATEGY
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Overview of Maintenance Strategy
	6.3 Maintenance Strategy Implementation
	6.4 Summary

	CHAPTER 7:LEGAL ASPECT
	7.1 Introduction
	7.2 Tenancy Agreement
	7.3 Building Services Contract
	7.4 LAWS AND REGULATION RELATED TO THE BUILDING
	7.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 8:FINANCIAL AND MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT
	8.1 Introduction
	8.2 Financial and Maintenance Management Objectives
	8.3 Financial and Maintenance Management
	8.4 Financial and Maintenance Budget Forecast
	8.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 9:PROBLEM AND RECOMMENDATION
	9.1 Introduction
	9.2 Problems and Recommendation
	9.3 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

