

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN PERAK KAMPUS SERI ISKANDAR

INTEGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR330) CASE STUDY:

The Pinnacle Sunway, Subang

PREPARED BY:

MUHAMMAD HAFIZUDDIN AZMI	2016472524
MUHAMMAD ASYRAF BIN MOHD NASIR	2016472508
NABIHAH BINTI JAMALUDIN	2016472448
NUR ARIFA BINTI MOHD YUSSOF	2016472388
AFIQAH BATRISYIA BINTI ABDUL AZIZ	2016491604

DIPLOMA IN BUILDING SURVEYING

SEMESTER SEPTEMBER 2018 – JANUARY 2019



Department of Building Surveying Faculty of
Architecture, Planning & Surveying University
Teknologi Mara
Cawangan Perak
Kampus Seri Iskandar

INTERGRATED FINAL PROJECT (BSR 330)

I am hereby pronounced this

Integrated Final Project Report is fully recommended
for revision purpose as the originality and its prospect
is being accredited by the departments though my
supervision.

Supervised by:

Sr Dr Mohd Fadzil Mat Yasin
(September 2018)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum, first of all, we are very grateful to Allah because giving us strength and patience to do this report from the beginning until the assignment is completed.

Next, we would like to express our special thank of gratitude to our lecturers, Sr. Mohd Nurfaisal Bin Baharuddin, Sr. Dr. Alia Abdulah Saleh and Sr. Dr. Mohd Fadzil Mat Yasin for their able guidance and advices in completing our project. Without their guidance and advices, we could not finish it on time. Every week they will wait for us patiently to check on our progress so that we can figure out which part we make mistakes and then make some correction and improvements.

Other than that, we would also like to extend our gratitude to Mr. Murugan, person incharge for accept our request to make the Sunway Pinnacle building as our case study and providing us with all the information required in the assignment.

Furthermore, we would like to thanks to all our friends especially AP1195A because they are willing share the knowledge about this assignment. Their kindness is very much appreciated.

Finally, we would like to thanks our family for their support in no matter what we do. They also help us a lot such as providing us with necessary financial to make this assignment a success. Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE
DECLARATION BY STUDENT AND SV	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	xiv
LIST OF CHARTS	xvi
ABSTRACT	xvii
CHAPTER 1: THE DETAIL OF PROPERTY	
1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1.1. Company Background	2
1.1.2. Vision, Mission and Core Value	3
1.2 BUILDING BACKGROUND	4
1.2.1. The Detail of the Building	4
1.2.2. View of The Building	9
1.3 PROJECT BRIEF	11
1.4 LIST OF MAJOR OCCUPANTS AND TENANTS	12
1.4.1. List of Major Occupants and Tenants	12
1.4.2. Uniform Method of Measurement of Buildings	14
1.5 FACILITIES AND BUILDING SERVICES	18
1.5.1. Building Amenities	18
1.5.2. Building Facilities	22
1.5.3. Building Services	26
1.6 SUMMARY	29
CHAPTER 2: ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT	
2.1 INTRODUCTION	30
2.2 ORGANIZATION OBJECTIVES	31
2.3 ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE	32
2.3.1. Main Organization Structure	32
2.3.2. Maintenance Organization Structure	33
2.4 SCOPE AND RESPONSIBILITY	34

ABSTRACT

The main purpose for this assignment is to let students gain some knowledge about maintenance organization in a building and how to prepared maintenance organization. In this report, there will be 9 chapters which include the detail of the property, the background of maintenance organization, maintenance policy, maintenance programmed and planning, building design and concept, building condition assessment, maintenance strategy, and legal aspect. In this report, there also included about the tenancy in the building but not in specific details because some of the documents are confidential. Moreover, this report includes about the financial aspect of the building in terms of income and expenditure of the building. These chapters include maintenance forecast for 3 years ahead. The students are using the method of interview and site visit to obtain all the information that needed in this report. Lastly, this report also contains problems and recommendation in chapter 9 which explain every problem that students identified about the building.